effect of interest rate derivatives and fixed rate Exchangeable Notes, 75.9% (2024: 42.6%) of the

Group’s interest-bearing loans and borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change in interest rates on the portion of

loans and borrowings affected, after the impact of hedge accounting.

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently

observable market environment.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign

exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is

denominated in a foreign currency), and the Group’s net investment in foreign subsidiaries.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in New Zealand Dollar

exchange rate with all other variables held constant.

 Increase/ decrease

in basis points

Effect on profit before

tax

  $m

2025

Australian dollar denominated debt +50 / -50 (2.4) / 2.4

New Zealand dollar denominated debt +50 / -50 (0.2) / 0.2

2024

Australian dollar denominated debt +50 / -50 (2.1) / 2.1

New Zealand dollar denominated debt +50 / -50   (0.3) / 0.3

 Change in NZD

rate

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on pre-

tax equity

  $m $m

2025

+5%

-5%

1.5

(1.7)

(17.5)

19.4

2024 +5%

-5%

(0.4)

0.4

(17.8)

19.7

  46

The movement in the profit before tax is a result of a change in the fair value of the monetary assets

and liabilities denominated in NZD.

The movement in pre-tax equity arises from changes in NZD borrowings (net of cash and cash

equivalents) in the hedge of net investments in New Zealand operations and cash flow hedges. These

movements will offset the translation of New Zealand operations’ net assets into AUD.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or